

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PHILLIP MORRIS USA, INC., SHERMAN
GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-1181 (KBJ)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Interest of Amicus.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The Tobacco Industry’s First Amendment argument rests on a false distinction between fact and emotion.....	7
A. Images are an important tool for communicating factual information.....	7
B. The plaintiffs’ assumption that images cannot be “purely factual” because they “evoke[] an emotional response” contravenes contemporary scientific understanding of how people process information.....	10
C. The FDA’s factual graphic images do not become “ideological” or “controversial” merely because some people feel scared by the accurately depicted facts.....	13
II. Graphic warnings are necessary to counteract continued widespread misunderstandings about the risks of smoking cigarettes.....	17
A. Misperceptions regarding the dangers of smoking tobacco products persist.....	17
B. Graphic warnings are necessary to combat misperceptions regarding the health consequences of smoking cigarettes.....	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 2

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992) 20

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Administration,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 2, 7

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 17, 18

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 6, 13

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1500.121..... 20

Regulatory Material

85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Tony W. Buchanan, *Retrieval of Emotional Memories*, 133 Psychol. Bull. 761 (2007) 12

Cigarette Package Health Warnings: International Status Report, Canadian Cancer Soc’y
(5th ed. Oct. 2016)..... 22

Gregory N. Connolly & Hillel R. Alpert, *Has the Tobacco Industry Evaded the Intent and Purpose of the
FDA’s Ban on ‘Light’ Cigarette Descriptors*, 23 Tobacco Control 140 (2013)..... 19

K. Michael Cummings et al., *Are Smokers Adequately Informed About the Health Risks of Smoking and
Medicinal Nicotine?*, 6 Nicotine & Tobacco Res. S333 (2004) 17

Abigail T. Evans et al., *Cigarette Graphic Warning Labels Are Not Created Equal: They Can Increase or
Decrease Smokers’ Quit Intentions Relative to Text-Only Warnings*, 19 Nicotine & Tobacco Res. 1155
(2017)..... 23

Abigail T. Evans et al., <i>Graphic Warning Labels Elicit Affective and Thoughtful Responses from Smokers: Results of a Randomized Clinical Trial</i> , 10 PLoS One (2015).....	21
Mary Falcone et al., <i>Awareness of FDA-Mandated Cigarette Packaging Changes Among Smokers of 'Light' Cigarettes</i> , 30 Health Educ. Res. 81 (2015)	19
David Hammond et al., <i>Graphic Cigarette Package Warning Labels Do Not Lead to Adverse Outcomes: Evidence from Canadian Smokers</i> , 94 Am. J. Pub. Health 1442 (2004)	22
Ryan David Kennedy et al., <i>Positive Impact of Australian 'Blindness' Tobacco Warning Labels: Findings from the ITC Four Country Survey</i> , 95 Clinical & Experimental Optometry 590 (2012).....	22
Elizabeth A. Kensinger & Daniel L. Schachter, <i>Memory and Emotion</i> , in HANDBOOK OF EMOTIONS 601 (Michael Lewis et al. eds., 2008)	12
Elizabeth A. Kensinger, <i>Remembering the Details: Effects of Emotion</i> , 1 Emotion Rev. 99 (2009)	11
Kevin S. Labar & Roberto Cabeza, <i>Cognitive Neuroscience of Emotional Memory</i> , 7 Nature Revs. Neurosci. 54 (2006)	11
Christina Lee, <i>Perceptions of Immunity to Disease in Adult Smokers</i> , 12 J. Behav. Med. 267 (1989)	17
Jennifer S. Lerner et al., <i>Emotion and Decision Making: Online Supplement</i> , 66 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 33.1 (2015)	11
Sue Boney McCoy et al., <i>Perceptions of Smoking Risk as a Function of Smoking Status</i> , 15 J. Behav. Med. 469 (1992).....	17
Crawford Moodie & Gerard Hastings, <i>Tobacco Packaging as Promotion</i> , 19 Tobacco Control 168 (2010)	19
Seth M. Noar et al., <i>Effects of Strengthening Cigarette Pack Warnings on Attention and Message Processing: A Systematic Review</i> , 94 Journalism & Mass Comm. Q. 416 (2016)	21, 22
Seth M. Noar et al., <i>The Impact of Strengthening Cigarette Pack Warnings: Systematic Review of Longitudinal Observational Studies</i> , 164 Soc. Sci. & Med. 118 (2016).....	22
Seth M. Noar et al., <i>Pictorial Cigarette Pack Warnings: A Meta-Analysis of Experimental Studies</i> , 25 Tobacco Control 341 (2016)	20, 21
Office on Smoking & Health, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2014)	18, 19
Ellen Peters et al., <i>Emotion in the Law and the Lab: The Case of Graphic Cigarette Warnings</i> , 2 Tobacco Reg. Sci. 404 (2016)	18
Elizabeth A. Phelps, <i>Emotion and Cognition: Insights from Studies of the Human Amygdala</i> , 57 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 27 (2006)	11

Vaughan W. Rees et al., *Assessing Consumer Responses to PREPs: A Review of Tobacco Industry and Independent Research Methods*, 18 *Cancer Epidemiology, Biomarkers & Prevention* 3225 (2009)..... 19

Zhenhao Shi et al., *The Importance of Relevant Emotional Arousal in the Efficacy of Pictorial Health Warnings for Cigarettes*, 19 *Nicotine & Tobacco Res.* 750 (2017) 12

Victor J. Strecher et al., *Do Cigarette Smokers Have Unrealistic Perceptions of Their Heart Attack, Cancer, and Stroke Risks?*, 18 *J. Behav. Med.* 45 (1995) 17

Melanie Wakefield et al., *The Cigarette Pack as Image: New Evidence from Tobacco Industry Documents*, 11 *Tobacco Control* i73 (2002) 19

An-Li Wang et al., *Emotional Reaction Facilitates the Brain and Behavioural Impact of Graphic Cigarette Warning Labels in Smokers*, 24 *Tobacco Control* 225 (2015) 21

World Health Organization, *Fact Sheet: Tobacco* (May 27, 2020) 19

World Health Organization, *WHO Report on the Global Tobacco Epidemic, 2013: Enforcing Bans on Tobacco Advertising, Promotion, and Sponsorship* (2013) 19
